
Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

For the Three and Nine Months Ended January 31, 2018 and 2017

Unaudited

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

INDEX

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	1
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss	2
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	3 - 4
Condensed Interim Consolidated Cash Flow Statements	5
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	6 - 42

NOTICE TO READER

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by the Company's management and the Company's independent auditors have not performed a review of these financial statements.

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
Stated in Canadian Dollars

	January 31, 2018	April 30, 2017 (audited)
Assets		
Current Assets		
Cash	\$ 10,859,596	\$ 729,156
Accounts receivable	344,307	1,275,370
Sales taxes recoverable (note 12)	179,073	-
Prepaid expenses and deposits	77,867	106,906
Short term advance to related party (note 6)	34,870	34,870
Other receivable	290,000	-
Current portion of loan receivable (note 8)	10,000	10,000
Total Current Assets	11,795,713	2,156,302
Loan Receivable (note 8)	10,000	20,000
Property, Plant and Equipment (note 9)	4,196,057	3,218,622
Intangible Assets (note 2)	3,287,447	-
Total Assets	\$ 19,289,217	\$ 5,394,924
Liabilities		
Current Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 2,133,964	\$ 2,895,497
Due to shareholders (note 10)	108,199	108,499
Sales taxes payable (note 12)	-	91,220
Income taxes payable	43,866	66,252
Current portion of long-term debt (note 16)	6,539	41,481
Promissory notes (note 13)	218,651	-
Total Current Liabilities	2,511,219	3,202,949
Convertible Debentures (note 15)	4,872,017	495,032
Long-Term Debt (note 16)	28,157	59,847
Deferred Income Tax Liabilities	715,592	181,886
Deferred Lease Inducement (note 11)	4,186	7,611
Purchase Consideration Payable (note 2)	3,001,625	2,656,693
Total Liabilities	11,132,796	6,604,018
Shareholders' Deficit		
Share Capital (note 17)	23,313,783	9,000,137
Contributed Surplus (notes 18, 19 and 20)	5,246,817	3,730,784
Share Subscriptions Receivable (note 17)	(70,000)	-
Equity Component of Convertible Debentures (note 15)	1,530,352	298,841
Retained Earnings (Accumulated Deficit)	(21,864,531)	(14,238,856)
Total Shareholders' Deficit	8,156,421	(1,209,094)
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Deficit	\$ 19,289,217	\$ 5,394,924

Basis of Presentation and Going Concern (note 3), Subsequent Events (note 28)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Approved on behalf of the Board

Signed "Larry Bortles", Director

Signed "Scott Purdy", Director

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017

Stated in Canadian Dollars

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	January 31, 2018	January 31, 2017	January 31, 2018	January 31, 2017
Revenue	\$ 789,868	\$ 1,714,355	\$ 2,420,184	\$ 4,996,072
Expenses				
Advertising and promotion	171,894	223,214	274,389	544,585
Amortization of property, plant and equipment (note 9)	69,593	46,611	209,418	75,366
Bad debts	-	20,707	-	40,707
Bank charges	6,703	26,869	21,806	32,621
Biological testing	3,221	-	3,221	-
Loss on foreign exchange	294	-	294	-
Insurance	11,017	43,806	31,464	59,938
Interest expense (note 21)	775,231	69,694	1,157,255	79,252
Listing and filing fees	39,320	70,297	60,436	70,297
Memberships and licenses	60,539	181,436	188,348	403,710
Occupancy (note 25)	175,631	255,492	581,228	413,769
Office and general	90,818	53,005	172,714	178,211
Other operating expenses	2,901	(34,075)	7,737	95,670
Professional fees (note 25)	301,535	321,207	808,747	603,270
Property taxes	2,513	-	15,535	-
Repairs and maintenance	11,646	33,301	63,464	66,060
Salaries and benefits	872,047	1,014,438	2,558,509	2,247,047
Stock-based compensation (notes 19, 25)	2,870,150	399,059	3,573,528	399,059
Subcontractor	55,356	141,360	201,535	258,423
Supplies and utilities	57,180	42,880	161,168	96,482
Transaction costs	-	20,369,745	-	20,369,745
Travel	64,521	204,545	182,666	394,145
Less: interest income	(5,507)	(8,847)	(5,734)	(8,847)
Less: gain on settlement of debt	(45,762)	(342,467)	(186,705)	(342,467)
Less: reversal of impairment loss recognized in prior period (note 9)	-	-	(19,000)	-
Total Expenses	5,590,841	23,132,277	10,062,023	26,077,043
Loss (Income) before Income Taxes	(4,800,973)	(21,417,922)	(7,641,839)	(21,080,971)
Income Tax Expense (Recovery)	(16,213)	-	(16,164)	17,496
Deferred Income Tax Expense	-	(34,577)	-	69,450
Loss (Income) and Comprehensive Loss (Income) for the period	\$ (4,784,760)	\$ (21,383,345)	\$ (7,625,675)	\$ (21,167,917)
Loss (Earnings) per Share - basic and diluted	\$ (0.04)	\$ (0.19)	\$ (0.06)	\$ (0.58)
Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding - basic and diluted	127,341,374	109,922,460	122,539,361	36,640,885

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

For the nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017

Stated in Canadian Dollars

	Number of Common Shares	Share Capital	Contributed Surplus	Equity Component of Convertible Debentures	Share Subscriptions Receivable	Deficit	Total Equity (Deficit)
Opening balance as at April 30, 2017	119,877,626	\$ 9,000,137	\$ 3,730,784	\$ 298,841	\$ -	\$ (14,238,856)	\$ (1,209,094)
Common shares issued pursuant to exercise of warrants (note 17a)	20,142,502	9,521,886	(2,447,179)	-	(70,000)	-	7,004,707
Common shares issued pursuant to exercise of stock options (note 17b)	2,052,400	641,575	(128,475)	-	-	-	513,100
Common shares issued for services rendered (note 17c)	140,466	34,325	-	-	-	-	34,325
Common shares issued pursuant to debt settlements (note 17g)	580,000	109,100	-	-	-	-	109,100
Issuance of convertible debentures and related warrants (notes 15 and 18)	-	-	1,906,191	1,523,643	-	-	3,429,834
Common shares issued upon acquisition of Knalysis (note 2)	5,000,000	3,000,000	-	-	-	-	3,000,000
Common shares issued pursuant to conversion of convertible debentures (note 17e)	3,353,068	942,845	-	(139,823)	-	-	803,022
Common shares issued as payment of interest finance charges (note 17f)	426,100	63,915	-	-	-	-	63,915
Issuance costs (note 15)	-	-	(121,988)	(152,309)	-	-	(274,297)
Broker warrants issued (note 18d)	-	-	355,000	-	-	-	355,000
Warrants issued in connection with the Transaction (note 18c)	-	-	791,261	-	-	-	791,261
Share-based compensation (note 19)	-	-	1,161,223	-	-	-	1,161,223
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(7,625,675)	(7,625,675)
Balance as at January 31, 2018	151,572,162	\$ 23,313,783	\$ 5,246,817	\$ 1,530,352	\$ (70,000)	\$ (21,864,531)	\$ 8,156,421

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

For the nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017

Stated in Canadian Dollars

	Number of Common Shares	Share Capital	Contributed Surplus	Equity Component of Convertible Debentures	Deficit	Total Equity (Deficit)
Opening balance as at April 30, 2016	98	\$ 98	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 214,212	\$ 214,310
Common shares issued to pre-transaction shareholders of the Company pursuant to the Transaction (note 2)	45,110,242	12,416,341	-	-	-	12,416,341
Additional common shares issued to pre-transaction shareholders of MFT pursuant to the Transaction (note 2)	49,665,266	-	-	-	-	-
Common shares issued to pre-transaction shareholders of TLP pursuant to the Transaction (note 2)	14,607,460	3,651,865	-	-	-	3,651,865
Common shares cancelled in connection with the Transaction (note 1gf)	(12,000,000)	-	-	-	-	-
Common shares and warrants issued pursuant to Financing (notes 17b and 18a)	19,001,000	2,781,673	1,968,327	-	-	4,750,000
Common shares issued pursuant to debt settlements (note 17c)	688,833	343,420	-	-	-	343,420
Allocation of convertible debenture proceeds (note 15)	-	-	65,178	205,122	-	270,300
Common shares issued pursuant to the exercise of warrants (note 17f)	100,000	73,500	(36,000)	-	-	37,500
Common shares issued pursuant to the conversion of promissory notes (note 17e)	1,625,958	264,024	-	-	-	264,024
Issuance costs (note 17b)	-	(518,320)	(379,399)	(39,851)	-	(937,570)
Agent warrants issued in connection with the Financing (note 18d)	-	-	577,240	-	-	577,240
Warrants issued in connection with the Transaction (note 18c)	-	-	1,685,014	-	-	1,685,014
Share-based compensation (note 19)	-	-	399,059	-	-	399,059
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at January 31, 2017	118,798,857	\$ 19,012,601	\$ 4,279,419	\$ 165,271	\$ 214,212	\$ 23,671,503

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Cash Flow Statements

For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017

Stated in Canadian Dollars

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	January 31, 2018	January 31, 2017	January 31, 2018	January 31, 2017
Operating Activities				
Net (loss) income for the period	\$ (4,784,760)	\$(21,383,345)	\$ (7,625,675)	\$ (21,167,917)
Items not affecting cash flows from operations:				
Transaction costs	-	20,369,745	-	20,369,745
Interest on convertible and promissory notes	202,432	33,052	284,340	33,052
Items not affecting cash:				
Amortization of property and equipment	69,593	46,611	209,418	75,366
Reversal of impairment of property, plant and equipment	-	-	(19,000)	-
Services paid in common shares	34,325	-	34,325	-
Services paid in convertible debenture units	75,000	-	75,000	-
Stock-based compensation	2,870,150	399,059	3,573,528	399,059
Deferred lease inducement	(1,142)	(1,142)	(3,425)	(1,142)
Interest accretion	568,352	32,691	860,980	32,691
Gain on settlement of debt	(45,762)	(314,770)	(186,705)	(314,770)
Deferred income tax recovery	-	-	-	17,496
	<u>(1,011,812)</u>	<u>(818,099)</u>	<u>(2,797,214)</u>	<u>(556,420)</u>
Net changes in non-cash working capital (note 22):	<u>(272,625)</u>	<u>(913,243)</u>	<u>(93,506)</u>	<u>(592,498)</u>
	<u>(1,284,437)</u>	<u>(1,731,342)</u>	<u>(2,890,720)</u>	<u>(1,148,918)</u>
Investing Activities				
Net cash used in investing activities (note 23)	<u>(854,956)</u>	<u>(1,417,213)</u>	<u>(1,446,143)</u>	<u>(1,644,584)</u>
Financing Activities				
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (note 24)	<u>12,665,937</u>	<u>4,791,124</u>	<u>14,467,303</u>	<u>4,662,593</u>
Change in cash	<u>10,526,544</u>	<u>1,642,569</u>	<u>10,130,440</u>	<u>1,869,091</u>
Cash - beginning of period	<u>333,052</u>	<u>267,285</u>	<u>729,156</u>	<u>40,763</u>
Cash - end of period	<u>\$ 10,859,596</u>	<u>\$ 1,909,854</u>	<u>\$ 10,859,596</u>	<u>\$ 1,909,854</u>
Significant Non-Cash Transactions Not Disclosed Above:				
Interest paid	<u>\$ 333,040</u>	<u>\$ 33,052</u>	<u>\$ 388,029</u>	<u>\$ 33,052</u>
Income taxes paid	<u>\$ 16,164</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 22,386</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Convertible debenture units issued as settlement of debt and promissory notes	<u>\$ 2,130,000</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 213,000</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Common shares issued as settlement of debt	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 109,100</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017

Stated in Canadian Dollars

1. Nature of Operations

Canada House Wellness Group Inc. (the "Company" or "CHWG"), formerly "Abba Medix Group Inc.", was incorporated September 29, 1982 under the Company Act of the Province of British Columbia and is listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange under the symbol "CHV" (formerly "ABA"). These condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company for the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018, comprise the results of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries Abba Medix Corp. ("Abba"), 672800 NB Inc. doing business as Marijuana for Trauma ("MFT"), The Longevity Project Corp. ("TLP"), and 690050 NB Inc. doing business as Knalysis Technologies ("Knalysis"). The Company is engaged in the business of helping veterans with post traumatic stress disorder by providing services to assist them in selecting a licensed producer of cannabis, identify appropriate strains, and consult and support veterans with respect to the use of medical cannabis. The Company also provides resources to Canadians considering medical cannabis as an alternative to prescription medication using its team of knowledgeable wellness consultants who guide and support clients in understanding safe and effective treatments for their conditions. Finally, the Company earns revenues through software-as-a-service, whereby subscription fees are charged for use of the Company's platforms. During the nine months ended January 31, 2018, Abba received its license to produce medical marijuana under the Access to Cannabis for Medical Purposes Regulations ("ACMPR"). There is no assurance that any prospective project in the medical marijuana industry will be successfully initiated or completed. The registered office is located at 1773 Bayly Street, Pickering, Ontario.

2. Business Acquisition and Reverse Takeover

During the period ended January 31, 2018, the Company entered into, and closed, a Share Exchange Agreement with Knalysis and the shareholders of Knalysis whereby the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding common shares in the capital of Knalysis in exchange for 5,000,000 common shares of the Company. The primary reason for the acquisition of Knalysis is to use Knalysis' data collection and analysis tools to link physicians, providers, and patients to create better cannabis health outcomes through a global approach to reporting, monitoring and care. For accounting purposes, the Company has been identified as the acquirer and Knalysis the acquired company, and this transaction has been accounted for as a business combination. As such, Knalysis' balances are accounted for at fair value. The balance of the purchase price in excess of the fair value of the acquired assets and liabilities of Knalysis represents the fair value of Knalysis' intangible assets, namely its software platforms. Knalysis' historical share capital and retained earnings have been eliminated.

The allocation of the consideration transferred is as follows:

5,000,000 shares issued to the shareholders of Knalysis	\$ 3,000,000
Net liabilities of Knalysis acquired	(287,487)
Intangible assets	<u>\$ 3,287,487</u>

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017

Stated in Canadian Dollars

2. Business Acquisition and Reverse Takeover (continued)

On June 15, 2016, the shareholders of the Company entered into a Share Exchange Agreement (the "Agreement") with the shareholders of MFT and TLP (together the "Target Shareholders") to exchange a sufficient amount of shares of the Company for all of the issued and outstanding shares of MFT and TLP (the "Transaction"), such that immediately following the completion of the Transaction on November 7, 2016, TLP and MFT became wholly-owned legal subsidiaries of Canada House Wellness Group Inc., and approximately 66% of all of Company's issued and outstanding shares were owned by the Target Shareholders. The primary reason for the acquisitions of TLP and MFT were to leverage TLP and MFT's existing client relationships in anticipation of Abba obtaining its license under the ACMPR. In connection with the Transaction, the Company effected a consolidation of their common shares such that each one and one-half pre-consolidation common shares became one post-consolidation common share in the resulting issuer (the "Share Consolidation").

i) Acquisition of TLP

Upon completion of the Transaction, the former shareholders of TLP controlled 15% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. The Agreement also includes an Earn-Out payment of an aggregate amount of \$2,000,000, of which the former shareholders of TLP are entitled to 22.73%. As at January 31, 2018, the net present value of the Earn-Out payment attributable to TLP using a discount of 18% was \$342,129 (April 30, 2017-\$301,933). The timing of the payment of the Earn-Out payment by the Company to the former shareholders of TLP, is dependent on MFT and TLP (collectively the "Target Business") meeting specific EBITDA performance targets at certain milestones, but will be paid in full by the third anniversary of the Transaction if targets are not met. For accounting purposes, the Company has been identified as the acquirer and TLP the acquired company, and this transaction has been accounted for as a business combination. As such, TLP's balances are accounted for at fair value, with the balance of the purchase price in excess of the fair value of the acquired assets and liabilities of TLP accounted for as goodwill. TLP's historical share capital and retained earnings have been eliminated.

i) Acquisition of TLP (continued)

The allocation of the consideration transferred is as follows:

2,191,119 shares issued upon completion of the Transaction	\$ 406,509
12,416,341 shares held in escrow	655,632
Earn-Out payment	<u>279,089</u>
Total consideration transferred	1,341,230
Net assets of TLP acquired	<u>143,213</u>
Goodwill and intangible assets	<u>\$ 1,198,017</u>

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017
Stated in Canadian Dollars

2. Business Acquisition and Reverse Takeover (continued)

ii) Reverse Takeover of MFT

Upon completion of the Transaction, the Company acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding common shares of MFT, in exchange for 49,655,364 common shares of the Company, such that the former shareholders of MFT controlled 51% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. As a result of the former shareholders of MFT controlling the Company following the Transaction, the acquisition constituted a reverse takeover of the Company by MFT. The Agreement also includes a cash payment of \$250,000 on close of the Transaction, an Earn-Out payment of an aggregate amount of \$2,000,000, of which the former shareholders of MFT are entitled to 77%, and a Bonus Earn-Out payment of \$2,000,000 payable to the former shareholders of MFT. As at January 31, 2018, the net present value using a discount rate of 18% of the Earn-Out payment attributable to MFT was \$1,159,678 (April 30, 2017 - \$1,026,414) and the Bonus Earn-Out payment was \$1,499,818 (April 30, 2017 - \$1,328,347). The timing of the payment of the Earn-Out and Bonus Earn-Out payments by the Company to the former shareholders of MFT, are dependent on the Target Business meeting specific EBITDA performance targets at certain milestones, but will be paid in full by the third anniversary of the Transaction if targets are met. For accounting purposes, MFT is the deemed acquirer and the Company the deemed acquired company, and accordingly, MFT's assets, liabilities and operations since incorporation are included in these consolidated financial statements at their historical carrying value. The Company's results of operations have been included from November 7, 2016, the date of completion of the Transaction, with assets and liabilities recorded initially at fair value. Since the Company's operations do not meet the definition of a business under IFRS 3, this transaction has been accounted for as a reverse takeover that is not a business combination. Therefore, the Company's share capital, deficit, contributed surplus and equity component of convertible promissory notes payable have been eliminated, the consideration transferred by the Company will be allocated to share capital, and the transaction costs will be expensed.

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017

Stated in Canadian Dollars

2. Business Acquisition and Reverse Takeover (continued)

ii) Reverse Takeover of MFT (continued)

The allocation of the consideration transferred is as follows:

4,966,536 shares issued upon completion of the Transaction	\$ 921,421
44,698,828 shares held in escrow	3,514,760
Cash payment on close of the Transaction	250,000
Fair value of existing warrants of the Company	388,489
Fair value of existing options of the Company	2,805
Fair value of equity portion of existing convertible promissory notes of the Company	102,693
Fair value of shares to be issued	45,000
Earn-Out payment	948,755
Bonus Earn-Out payment	<u>1,227,845</u>
Total consideration transferred	7,401,768
Net assets (liabilities) of the Company acquired	<u>(1,477,903)</u>
Deemed Transaction costs and license application	<u>\$ 8,879,671</u>

The acquisition-date fair value of the consideration transferred by the Company for its interest in MFT is based on the number of equity interests MFT would have had to issue to give the owners of the Company the same percentage equity interest in the combined entity that results from the transaction described above. The fair value of the number of equity interests calculated in that way is used as the fair value of consideration transferred in exchange for MFT. An adjustment has been booked to adjust the fair market value of the Company's equity interest in MFT accordingly. The acquisition of MFT included a late-stage license application which did not meet the definition of an intangible asset pursuant to IFRS 38. As such, the associated costs have been included in transaction costs.

The common shares issued to the former shareholders of MFT and TLP (the "Consideration Shares") are subject to a three year escrow period, subject to accelerated release in fulfillment of certain performance targets (the "Contractual Escrow"). The Contractual Escrow is as follows:

- a) 20% of the Consideration Shares shall be delivered on the closing of the Acquisition.
- b) subject to MFT and TLP, on a continued basis (the "Target Business") achieving the applicable EBITDA target, 20% of the Consideration Shares shall be released from escrow on the six month anniversary of the closing date of the Transaction. For purposes of calculating the fair value of these shares, a discount of 29% has been applied to reflect the escrow period. The Target Business did not meet the EBITDA targets applicable to the release of these shares from escrow.
- c) subject to the Target Business achieving the applicable EBITDA target, 20% of the Consideration Shares shall be released from escrow on the twelve month anniversary of the closing date of the Transaction. For purposes of calculating the fair value of these shares, a discount of 42% has been applied to reflect the escrow period.

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017
Stated in Canadian Dollars

2. Business Acquisition and Reverse Takeover (continued)

- d) subject to the Target Business achieving the applicable EBITDA target, 20% of the Consideration Shares shall be released from escrow on the eighteen month anniversary of the closing date of the Transaction. For purposes of calculating the fair value of these shares, a discount of 49% has been applied to reflect the escrow period.
- e) subject to the Target Business achieving the applicable EBITDA target, 20% of the Consideration Shares shall be released from escrow on the twenty-four month anniversary of the closing date of the Transaction. For purposes of calculating the fair value of these shares, a discount of 55% has been applied to reflect the escrow period.

In the event that the Target Business does not meet the applicable EBITDA targets by the applicable anniversary date of the closing date of the Transaction, then such portion of the Consideration Shares shall remain in escrow until the third anniversary of the closing date of the Transaction. As of the date of these financial statements, the EBITDA targets have not been met. In addition to the Contractual Escrow, the release of the Consideration Shares will be subject to statutory escrow provisions such that 10% will be released upon listing on the Canadian Stock Exchange with subsequent releases of 15% every six months thereafter. For the purposes of calculating the fair value of these shares, a discount has been applied to reflect the escrow period. A discount of 29% has been applied to reflect the escrow period of six months, 42% for twelve months, 49% for eighteen months, 55% for twenty-four months, 83% for thirty months, and 87% for thirty-six months.

The former shareholders of MFT control the voting rights to 13,146,654 common shares held by the former shareholders of TLP pursuant to the terms of a voting trust agreement, representing 11% of outstanding common shares immediately following the Transaction. The former shareholders of MFT may exercise all of the voting rights attached to the common shares held by the former shareholders of TLP at all annual and special meetings of the shareholders of the Company held on or before June 30, 2018.

During the year ended April 30, 2017, the Company incurred professional fees of \$200,770 in connection with the Transaction which were included in the transaction costs of \$9,080,441 on the statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

3. Basis of Presentation and Going Concern

- a) Statement of Compliance

The Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, "Interim Financial Reporting". These condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited financial statements for the year ended April 30, 2017, which were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017
Stated in Canadian Dollars

3. Basis of Presentation and Going Concern (continued)

a) Statement of Compliance (continued)

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared following the same accounting policies used in the preparation of the Company's audited financial statements for the year ended April 30, 2017. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have not been subject to audit and were approved by the Company's Board of Directors on March 30, 2018.

b) Basis of Presentation

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments which are measured at fair value, as explained in the accounting policies set out in Note 4.

c) Basis of Consolidation

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries, Abba, MFT, TLP and Knalysis.

The accounts of subsidiaries are included in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date control ceases. Abba, MFT, TLP and Knalysis are controlled by the Company, as the Company is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with Abba, MFT, TLP and Knalysis and has the ability to affect those returns through its control over Abba, MFT, TLP and Knalysis by way of its ownership of all of the issued and outstanding common shares of each of the respective companies.

The functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries is the Canadian Dollar, which is also the presentation currency of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Intercompany balances and transactions, and unrealized gains arising from intercompany transactions are eliminated in preparing the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017
Stated in Canadian Dollars

3. Basis of Presentation and Going Concern (continued)

d) Going Concern

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements are prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of the business.

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon, but not limited to, generating positive cash flows from operations, and its ability to raise financing necessary to discharge its liabilities as they become due. While the Company has obtained its license to cultivate medical marijuana under the ACMPR, it is uncertain whether it will be successful in obtaining a license to sell marijuana under the ACMPR. During the nine months ended January 31, 2018, the Company incurred a net loss of \$7,625,675 (2017 - \$21,167,917) and as of that date, the Company's accumulated deficit was \$21,864,531 (April 30, 2017 - \$14,238,856). As at January 31, 2018, the Company has current assets of \$11,795,713 (April 30, 2017 - \$2,156,302) and current liabilities of \$2,511,219 (April 30, 2017 - \$3,202,949) resulting in working capital of \$9,284,494 (April 30, 2017 - working capital deficiency of \$1,046,647).

4. Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies are consistent with those of the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended April 30, 2017 with the exception of the impact of certain amendments to accounting standards or new interpretations issued by the IASB, which are applicable for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017.

Future Accounting Pronouncements

In January 2016, the IASB issued the disclosure initiative amendments to IAS 7, Statement of Cash Flow. The amendment will require entities to provide disclosures that enable users of financial statements to evaluate changes in liabilities arising from financing activities, including both changes arising from cash and non-cash changes.

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017
Stated in Canadian Dollars

4. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Future Accounting Pronouncements (continued)

IFRS 9 "Financial Instruments" was issued in final form in July 2014 by the IASB and will replace IAS 39 "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement". IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 also includes requirements relating to a new hedge accounting model, which represents a substantial overhaul of hedge accounting which will allow entities to better reflect their risk management activities in the financial statements. The most significant improvements apply to those that hedge non-financial risk, and so these improvements are expected to be of particular interest to non-financial institutions. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, however early adoption is permitted.

IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts and Customers ("IFRS 15") was issued by the IASB in May 2014, and will replace IAS 18, Revenue, IAS 11, Construction Contracts, and related interpretations on revenue. IFRS 15 sets out the requirements for recognizing revenue that apply to all contracts with customers, except for contracts that are within the scope of the standards on leases, insurance contracts and financial instruments. IFRS 15 uses a control based approach to recognize revenue which is a change from the risk and reward approach under the current standard. Companies can elect to use either a full or modified retrospective approach when adopting this standard and it is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

IFRS 16 Leases was issued in January 2016 and replaces IAS 17 Leases. Under IAS 17, lessees were required to make a distinction between a finance lease and an operating lease. If the lease was classified as a finance lease, a lease liability was included on the statement of financial position. IFRS 16 now requires lessees to recognize a right of use asset and lease liability reflecting future lease payments for virtually all lease contracts. The right of use asset is treated similarly to other non-financial assets and depreciated accordingly. The lease liability accrues interest. The IASB has included an exemption for certain short term leases and leases of low value assets; however, this exemption can only be applied by lessees. Under IFRS 16, a contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. Control is conveyed where the customer has both the right to direct the identified asset's use and obtain substantially all the economic benefits from that use. IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019 with early adoption permitted if IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, is also applied.

The Company has not yet completed its evaluations of the effect of adopting the above standards and amendment and the impact it may have on its consolidated financial statements.

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017

Stated in Canadian Dollars

5. Significant Accounting Judgments, Estimates and Assumptions

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of income and expenses during the reporting period. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. The most significant judgments include those related to the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern (note 3), the determination of when property and equipment are available for use (note 9), impairment of its financial and non-financial assets (note 9), the assessment of whether acquisitions are asset acquisitions (note 2), the assessment of the Transaction as a reverse takeover versus a business combination (note 2) and the classification and presentation of convertible debt (note 15). The most significant estimates and assumptions include those related to the fair value of common shares issued in connection with the Transaction (note 2), the valuation of consideration in the Transaction, including discount on deferred cash payments, discount on shares in escrow, the fair values of warrants and options and the inputs used in the Black Scholes valuation model which include share price volatility, the risk-free rate of interest, expected dividend yield, and expected forfeiture rate (note 2), the valuation of deferred taxes, inputs used in accounting for share-based payment transactions and in the valuation of options and warrants included in shareholders' equity, including volatility (notes 18 and 19), the fair value of financial instruments and the determination of the discount rate used to estimate the fair value of the liability component of convertible debentures (note 15) and the fair value of the net assets acquired pursuant to the Transaction (note 2). Management has determined that judgments, estimates and assumptions reflected in these consolidated financial statements are reasonable.

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017
Stated in Canadian Dollars

6. Short-term Advance to Related Party

The short-term advance to related party bears interest at 6% per annum, is unsecured, and has no specific terms of repayment. The related party is the Company's former Chief Executive Officer who is also a shareholder.

7. Advances to Knalysis

Prior to the acquisition of Knalysis as described in note 2, the Company advanced \$325,000 to Knalysis. The advances are non-interest bearing and payable on demand. The amount of the advance payable by Knalysis and receivable by the Company as at January 31, 2018 have been eliminated on consolidation for purposes of the preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

8. Loan Receivable

Loan receivable consists of the following as at January 31, 2018 and April 30, 2017:

	January 31, 2018	April 30, 2017
Principal balance	\$ 20,000	\$ 30,000
Less: current portion	(10,000)	(10,000)
	<u>\$ 10,000</u>	<u>\$ 20,000</u>

On June 21, 2016, the Company loaned \$30,000 to a company (the "Debtor") for the purpose of enabling it to open a location in Oromocto, New Brunswick, and to allow the two companies to cross-sell their products. The Debtor is a related corporation as the shareholders of the Company are also significant shareholders of the Debtor. The loan is unsecured, non-interest bearing, is repayable annually at \$10,000 per year with a final payment on June 21, 2019.

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017
Stated in Canadian Dollars

9. Property, Plant and Equipment

As at January 31, 2018	Leasehold Improvements	Security Equipment	Computer Equipment	Computer Software	Manufacturing Equipment	Furniture and Equipment	Vehicles	Building	Land	Total
Cost										
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 1,593,495	\$ 214,279	\$ 105,086	\$ 307,443	\$ 186,127	\$ 233,861	\$ 93,357	\$ 260,675	\$ 465,351	\$ 3,459,674
Additions	1,063,594	149,179	22,035	90,677	-	11,466	-	-	-	1,336,951
Disposals	(128,951)	-	-	-	-	-	(30,388)	-	-	(159,339)
Balance, end of period	2,528,138	363,458	127,121	398,120	186,127	245,327	62,969	260,675	465,351	4,637,286
Accumulated depreciation										
Balance, beginning of period	37,842	28,571	26,672	56,485	-	40,984	40,071	10,427	-	241,052
Depreciation	23,177	42,856	27,325	66,310	-	32,169	10,074	7,507	-	209,418
Disposals	(565)	-	-	-	-	-	(8,676)	-	-	(9,241)
Balance, end of period	60,454	71,427	53,997	122,795	-	73,153	41,469	17,934	-	441,229
Net carrying amount as at January 31, 2018	\$ 2,467,684	\$ 292,031	\$ 73,124	\$ 275,325	\$ 186,127	\$ 172,174	\$ 21,500	\$ 242,741	\$ 465,351	\$ 4,196,057

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017
Stated in Canadian Dollars

9. Property, Plant and Equipment (continued)

As at April 30, 2017	Leasehold Improvements	Security Equipment	Computer Equipment	Computer Software	Manufacturing Equipment	Furniture and Equipment	Vehicles	Building	Land	Total
Cost										
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 30,372	\$ -	\$ 19,566	\$ 34,155	\$ -	\$ 69,120	\$ 71,854	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 225,067
Additions	297,516	-	58,958	273,288	-	130,758	29,092	260,675	465,351	1,515,638
Acquired in connection with the Transaction	1,265,607	214,279	26,562	-	186,127	33,983	23,354	-	-	1,749,912
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	(30,943)	-	-	(30,943)
Balance, end of period	1,593,495	214,279	105,086	307,443	186,127	233,861	93,357	260,675	465,351	3,459,674
Accumulated depreciation										
Balance, beginning of period	6,442	-	6,242	7,493	-	11,940	26,296	-	-	58,413
Depreciation	31,400	28,571	20,430	48,992	-	29,044	16,684	10,427	-	185,548
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,909)	-	-	(2,909)
Balance, end of period	37,842	28,571	26,672	56,485	-	40,984	40,071	10,427	-	241,052
Net carrying amount as at April 30, 2017	\$ 1,555,653	\$ 185,708	\$ 78,414	\$ 250,958	\$ 186,127	\$ 192,877	\$ 53,286	\$ 250,248	\$ 465,351	\$ 3,218,622

Included in disposals of vehicles for the year ended April 30, 2017, is \$23,354 related to a vehicle that was determined to be impaired. During the nine months ended January 31, 2018, the Company disposed of the vehicle for gross proceeds of \$19,000. As such, during the nine months ended January 31, 2018, the Company has reversed \$19,000 of the impairment loss recorded during the year ended April 30, 2017. The result is no gain or loss on the disposition of the vehicle.

As at January 31, 2018 and April 30, 2017, the Company's manufacturing equipment and certain leasehold improvements acquired were not yet available for use. As such, the cost of the assets have been capitalized but not yet amortized.

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017

Stated in Canadian Dollars

10. Due to Shareholders

The amounts due to shareholders are non-interest bearing, unsecured, and have no specific terms of repayment.

11. Lease Inducements

Upon signing two leases, the Company received lease inducements including certain rent-free periods. These lease inducements are being amortized to rent expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the leases. The leases will expire on January 31, 2019.

12. Sales Taxes Recoverable/ Payable

The amounts included in sales taxes recoverable/ payable represent amounts owed to Revenu Quebec for sales taxes collected by the Company prior to completion of the Transaction, as well as GST and HST collected on revenue net of the amount of GST, HST and QST paid on purchases made by the Company.

13. Promissory Notes

During the nine months ended January 31, 2018, the Company issued seven promissory notes with aggregate principal of \$2,200,000. The promissory notes bear interest at 5% per annum, with principal and accrued interest payable on or before August 1, 2018. Should the Company choose to make a public offering of its common stock, warrants or debenture, the note holders may have the right to convert any or all of the outstanding principal into participation in the offering, receiving at the such time of the election, payment of all accrued interest to liquidate the note. If the notes are not paid in accordance with the above terms, the principal and accrued interest thereon shall draw interest at a rate of 8% per annum, and that failure to make any payment of principal or interest when due shall cause the entire note to become due at once, or the interest to be counted as principal, at the option of the holder of the note, and all costs of collection, including attorney and court costs, will be borne by the maker of this note.

The aggregate carrying value of the convertible promissory notes as at January 31, 2018 is calculated as follows:

Balance as at May 1, 2017	\$	-
Issued for cash		2,200,000
Add: Accrued interest		18,651
Less: Repaid through issuance of convertible debenture units		<u>(2,000,000)</u>
Balance, January 31, 2018	\$	<u>218,651</u>

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017
Stated in Canadian Dollars

13. Promissory Notes (continued)

As a result of the Transaction, the following unsecured promissory notes were acquired at fair value, which were originally issued by CHWG during the year ended July 31, 2015:

- a) Principal of \$200,000 with interest accrued at a rate of 2.5% per annum, with principal and interest due and payable on the earlier of: (i) upon demand by the Lender at any time after the Company closes its next round of private placement equity financing; and June 7, 2015, the date which is sixty days following the date of the promissory note. This promissory note was repaid in full during the year ended April 30, 2017. In addition, the Company issued 11,872 common shares (note 17(c)) related to accrued interest in the amount of \$8,014. The fair value of the shares issued approximated the carrying amount of the debt on the settlement date, thus there was no gain recognized on the settlement of the debt.
- b) Principal of \$160,000 with interest accrued at a rate of 2.5% per annum, with principal and interest due and payable on the earlier of: (i) upon demand by the Lender at any time after the Company closes its next round of private placement equity financing; and June 1, 2015, the date which is sixty days following the date of the promissory note.
- c) Principal of \$90,000 with interest accrued at a rate of 2.5% per annum, with principal and interest due and payable on the earlier of: (i) upon demand by the Lender at any time after the Company closes its next round of private placement equity financing; and June 1, 2015, the date which is sixty days following the date of the promissory note.

During the year ended April 30, 2017, the Company entered into a debt settlement agreement with the holder of the \$160,000 and \$90,000 promissory notes, pursuant to which the Company issued 322,581 common shares (note 17(c)) as settlement of the two promissory notes and another short-term advance payable to the same party in the amount of \$43,000. The fair value of the shares issued approximated the carrying amount of the debt on the settlement date, thus there was no gain recognized on the settlement of the debt.

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017

Stated in Canadian Dollars

14. Convertible Promissory Notes

As a result of the Transaction, the following unsecured convertible promissory notes were acquired at fair value, which were originally issued by CHWG during its year ended July 31, 2015:

- a) Principal of \$250,000 with interest at a rate of 2% per month due and payable on a monthly basis beginning 30 days from the effective date until the maturity date of August 4, 2015. The outstanding principal amounts shall be due and payable on August 4, 2015. During the year ended April 30, 2017, the Company entered into a debt settlement agreement with the noteholder pursuant to which the Company paid \$250,000 and issued 281,106 common shares (note 17(c)) of the Company in full satisfaction of the outstanding principal and accrued interest of \$87,419. In addition, the Company issued 125,000 common shares previously recognized as shares to be issued, as a financing charge related to the issuance of the convertible promissory note (note 17(d)). The fair value of the shares issued approximated the carrying amount of the accrued interest on the settlement date, thus there was no gain recognized on the settlement of the debt.
- b) Principal of \$25,000 with interest at a rate of 2% per month due and payable on a monthly basis beginning 30 days from the effective date until the maturity date of August 4, 2015. The outstanding principal amounts shall be due and payable on August 4, 2015. As at April 30, 2016, accounts payable and accrued liabilities included \$2,500 of accrued interest related to this convertible promissory note. During the year ended April 30, 2017, the Company entered into a debt settlement agreement with the noteholder pursuant to which the Company paid \$25,000 and issued 140,611 common shares (note 17(c)) of the Company in full satisfaction of the outstanding principal and accrued interest of \$8,742. In addition, the Company issued 125,000 common shares previously recognized as shares to be issued, as a financing charge related to the issuance of the convertible promissory note (note 17(d)). The fair value of the shares issued approximated the carrying amount of the accrued interest on the settlement date, thus there was no gain recognized on the settlement of the debt.
- c) Principal of \$25,000 with interest at a rate of 2% per month due and payable on a monthly basis beginning 30 days from the effective date until the maturity date of August 4, 2015. The outstanding principal amounts shall be due and payable on August 4, 2015. During the year ended April 30, 2017, the promissory note and accrued interest was paid in full.

The aggregate carrying values of the convertible promissory notes as at January 31, 2018 and April 30, 2017 are calculated as follows:

Balance as at April 30, 2016	\$ -
Assumed upon completion of the Transaction	300,000
Less: principal repayments	<u>(300,000)</u>
Balance, April 30, 2017 and January 31, 2018	<u><u>\$ -</u></u>

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017

Stated in Canadian Dollars

14. Convertible Promissory Notes (continued)

As a result of the Transaction, the following unsecured convertible promissory notes were acquired at fair value, which were originally issued by CHWG during its year ended July 31, 2016:

- a) Principal of \$50,000 with interest at a rate of 15% per annum and payable in arrears on a quarterly basis on the last day of each of March, June, September and December the effective date until the maturity date of May 3, 2018. The outstanding principal amounts shall be due and payable on May 3, 2018.
- b) Principal of \$50,000 with interest at a rate of 15% per annum and payable in arrears on a quarterly basis on the last day of each of March, June, September and December the effective date until the maturity date of May 13, 2018. The outstanding principal amounts shall be due and payable on May 13, 2018.
- c) Principal of \$50,000 with interest at a rate of 15% per annum and payable in arrears on a quarterly basis on the last day of each of March, June, September and December the effective date until the maturity date of May 20, 2018. The outstanding principal amounts shall be due and payable on May 20, 2018.
- d) Principal of \$50,000 with interest at a rate of 15% per annum and payable in arrears on a quarterly basis on the last day of each of March, June, September and December the effective date until the maturity date of June 1, 2018. The outstanding principal amounts shall be due and payable on June 1, 2018.
- e) Principal of \$75,000 with interest at a rate of 8.5% per annum and payable in arrears on a quarterly basis on the last day of each of March, June, September and December commencing June 30, 2016 until the maturity date of June 21, 2018. The outstanding principal amounts shall be due and payable on June 21, 2018.

During the year ended April 30, 2017, the aggregate principal of \$275,000 of all of the convertible promissory notes noted above, as well as accrued interest of \$17,672 were converted into 1,625,958 common shares (note 17(e)) of the Company.

The aggregate carrying value of the convertible promissory notes as at January 31, 2018 is calculated as follows:

Balance as at April 30, 2016	\$ -
Assumed upon completion of the Transaction	155,999
Less: converted to common shares of the Company	<u>(155,999)</u>
Balance, April 30, 2017 and January 31, 2018	<u><u>\$ -</u></u>

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017

Stated in Canadian Dollars

15. Convertible Debentures

- a) During the period ended January 31, 2018, the Company issued 253 unsecured convertible debenture units for gross proceeds of \$253,000. Each Unit is comprised of: (i) \$1,000 principal amount of 8.0% unsecured convertible debentures ("Convertible Debentures") in the capital of the Company with a maturity date ("Maturity Date") of February 11, 2019; and (ii) 6,667 detachable common share purchase warrants of the Company (each, a "Warrant"). Each Convertible Debenture shall be convertible at the holder's option into fully-paid common shares of the Company (each, a "CD Share") at any time prior to the Maturity Date at a conversion price of \$0.15 per CD Share, being a ratio of 6,667 CD Shares per \$1,000 principal amount of Convertible Debentures. The interest payable on the debenture is payable in cash or in common shares of the Company at the option of the holder. Any common shares issuable as payment of interest shall be issued at a price of \$0.15 per common share, subject to the rules and policies of the Canadian Securities Exchange. Each Warrant shall be exercisable into one common share of the Company (each, a "CD Warrant Share") at a price of \$0.15 per CD Warrant Share on or prior to two years from the date of issuance. In connection with the issuance of the Convertible Debentures, the Company paid a loan processing fee equal to \$75 per unit payable in common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.15 per common share. All securities issued pursuant to the financing are subject to a four-month hold period in accordance with applicable Canadian securities laws.

The Company has allocated the proceeds from the issuance of the Convertible Debenture Units as follows:

Convertible debentures, principal	\$ 194,358
Conversion option	21,551
CD Warrants	29,321
Deferred income tax liability	<u>7,770</u>
	<u>\$ 253,000</u>

The value of the conversion option was calculated by subtracting the net present value of the debenture and the deferred tax liability from the face value of the convertible debentures. The net present value of the debenture was calculated using a discount rate of 18% over a term of 18 months. The deferred tax liability was calculated using a corporate tax rate of 27%.

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017

Stated in Canadian Dollars

15. Convertible Debentures (continued)

- b) During the period ended January 31, 2018, issued 149.5 unsecured convertible debenture units for gross proceeds of \$149,500. Each Unit is comprised of: (i) \$1,000 principal amount of 8.0% unsecured convertible debentures ("Convertible Debentures") in the capital of the Company with a maturity date ("Maturity Date") of three years from the date of issuance; and (ii) 6,667 detachable common share purchase warrants of the Company (each, a "Warrant"). Each Convertible Debenture shall be convertible at the holder's option into fully-paid common shares of the Company (each, a "CD Share") at any time prior to the Maturity Date at a conversion price of \$0.15 per CD Share, being a ratio of 6,667 CD Shares per \$1,000 principal amount of Convertible Debentures. The interest payable on the debenture is payable in cash or in common shares of the Company at the option of the holder. Any common shares issuable as payment of interest shall be issued at a price of \$0.15 per common share, subject to the rules and policies of the Canadian Securities Exchange. Each Warrant shall be exercisable into one common share of the Company (each, a "CD Warrant Share") at a price of \$0.15 per CD Warrant Share on or prior to two years from the date of issuance. All securities issued pursuant to the financing are subject to a four-month hold period in accordance with applicable Canadian securities laws.

The Company has allocated the proceeds from the issuance of the Convertible Debenture Units as follows:

Convertible debentures, principal	\$ 114,848
Conversion option	12,735
CD Warrants	17,326
Deferred income tax liability	4,591
	<u>\$ 149,500</u>

The value of the conversion option was calculated by subtracting the net present value of the debenture and the deferred tax liability from the face value of the convertible debentures. The net present value of the debenture was calculated using a discount rate of 18% over a term of 48 months. The deferred tax liability was calculated using a corporate tax rate of 27%.

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017

Stated in Canadian Dollars

15. Convertible Debentures (continued)

- c) During the period ended January 31, 2018, the Company issued 8,609 unsecured convertible debenture units for gross proceeds of \$8,609,000. Each Unit is comprised of: (i) \$1,000 principal amount of 8.5% unsecured convertible debentures ("Convertible Debentures") in the capital of the Company with a maturity date ("Maturity Date") of December 5, 2021; and (ii) 5,263 detachable common share purchase warrants of the Company (each, a "Warrant"). Each Convertible Debenture shall be convertible at the holder's option into fully-paid common shares of the Company (each, a "CD Share") at any time prior to the Maturity Date at a conversion price of \$0.19 per CD Share if converted within the first twelve months following issuance, and at a conversion price of \$0.40 per CD if converted at any time following the date that is 12 months and one day following issuance until maturity. The interest payable on the debenture is payable monthly in cash. Each Warrant shall be exercisable into one common share of the Company (each, a "CD Warrant Share") at a price for an exercise price of \$0.30 per share for a period of 12 months following issuance; at an exercise price of \$0.40 from 12 months to 24 months following issuance; at an exercise price of \$0.60 from 24 months to 36 months following issuance and at an exercise price of \$0.80 from 36 months to 48 months following issuance. All securities issued pursuant to the financing are subject to a four-month hold period in accordance with applicable Canadian securities laws.

The Company has allocated the proceeds from the issuance of the Convertible Debenture Units as follows:

Convertible debentures, principal	\$ 4,726,341
Conversion option	1,489,357
CD Warrants	1,859,544
Deferred income tax liability	533,758
	<u>\$ 8,609,000</u>

The value of the conversion option was calculated by subtracting the net present value of the debenture and the deferred tax liability from the face value of the convertible debentures. The net present value of the debenture was calculated using a discount rate of 15% over a term of 48 months. The deferred tax liability was calculated using a corporate tax rate of 27%.

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017

Stated in Canadian Dollars

15. Convertible Debentures (continued)

d) During the year ended April 30, 2017, the Company issued 1,275 Debenture Units for gross proceeds of \$1,275,000. Each Convertible Debenture Unit is comprised of one 8.5% secured debenture with a principal amount of \$1,000 and a Maturity Date of November 7, 2020, and 1,000 Convertible Debenture Warrants (a "CD Warrant") which entitles the holder thereof to acquire one common share for an exercise price of \$0.40 per share for the initial 24 months following the grant date; at an exercise price of \$0.75 from 24 months to 36 months following the grant date; and at an exercise price of \$1.00 from 36 months to 48 months following the grant date. Each Convertible Debenture shall be convertible at the holder's option into fully-paid common shares of the Company at any time prior to the Maturity Date at a conversion price of \$0.40 per share, being a ratio of 2,500 shares per \$1,000 principal amount of Convertible Debentures. The Convertible Debentures are secured by a general security agreement over all present and after-acquired property of the Company. The Convertible Debentures will be senior in right of payment of principal and interest to all obligations of the Company, and rank senior with all present and future debentures of the Company. Within the first twelve months following the escrow release date, provided that the volume weighted average price of the Common Shares of the Company on the Exchange for the twenty consecutive trading days ending five trading days prior to the date of the redemption notice, is equal to or greater than \$0.50 per share, the Convertible Debentures may be redeemed, in whole or in part, from time to time at the option of the Company on not more than 60 days and not less than 30 days prior notice, at a price of \$0.40 per Convertible Debenture, plus the full 8.5% interest for the first twelve months following the escrow release date. From and after the date that is twelve months from the escrow release date until the date that is 48 months from the Escrow Release Date, provided that the volume weighted average price of the shares of the Company on the Exchange for the 20 consecutive trading days ending five trading days prior to the date of the redemption notice, is equal to or greater than \$0.50 per share, the Convertible Debentures may be redeemed, in whole or in part, from time to time at the option of the Company on not more than 60 days and not less than 30 days prior notice, at a price of \$0.40 per Convertible Debenture, plus accrued and unpaid interest up to and excluding the date of the redemption notice.

The Company has allocated the proceeds from the issuance of the Convertible Debenture Units as follows:

Convertible debentures, principal	\$ 632,050
Conversion option	472,568
Deferred income tax liability	170,382
	<u>\$ 1,275,000</u>

The value of the conversion option was calculated by subtracting the net present value of the debenture and the deferred tax liability from the face value of the convertible debentures. The net present value of the debenture was calculated using a discount rate of 18% over a term of 48 months. The deferred tax liability was calculated using a corporate tax rate of 27%.

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017
Stated in Canadian Dollars

15. Convertible Debentures (continued)

During the year ended April 30, 2017, a convertible debenture with a principal amount of \$50,000 was converted into 125,000 common shares of the Company (note 17(h)).

The aggregate carrying value of the convertible debentures as at January 31, 2018 is calculated as follows:

Principal balance	\$ 1,275,000
Less: conversion option	(472,568)
Less: deferred tax liability	(170,382)
Less: issuance costs	<u>(158,789)</u>
Carrying value upon issuance	473,261
Add: interest accretion for the year	39,038
Less: converted to common shares of the Company	<u>(17,267)</u>
Balance, April 30, 2017	495,032
Add: additional principal issuances	9,011,500
Less: conversion options of new issuances	(1,523,643)
Less: fair value of new CD Warrants	(1,906,191)
Less: deferred tax liabilities of new issuances	(566,119)
Less: issuance costs	(364,002)
Add: interest accretion for the period	476,944
Less: converted into common shares of the Company	<u>(751,504)</u>
Balance, January 31, 2018	<u>\$ 4,872,017</u>

The aggregate carrying value of the convertible debentures conversion feature as at January 31, 2018 is calculated as follows:

Value of conversion option	\$ 472,568
Less: issuance costs	(161,529)
Less: converted to common shares of the Company	<u>(12,198)</u>
Balance, April 30, 2017	298,841
Add: value of conversion options of new issuances	1,523,643
Less: issuance costs	(152,309)
Less: converted to common shares of the Company	<u>(139,823)</u>
Balance, January 31, 2018	<u>\$ 1,530,352</u>

In connection with the issuance of the convertible debentures issued during the period ended January 31, 2018, the Company incurred issuance costs of \$661,419, of which \$306,419 were paid in cash and \$355,000 relate to the fair value of 1,596,275 broker warrants (note 18(d)).

In connection with the issuance of the convertible debentures issued during the year ended April 30, 2017, the Company incurred issuance costs of \$320,318, of which \$113,570 were paid in cash and \$206,748 relate to the fair value of 510,000 agent options (note 19(b)).

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017
Stated in Canadian Dollars

16. Long-Term Debt

Long-term debt consists of the following as at January 31, 2018 and April 30, 2017:

	January 31, 2018	April 30, 2017
Aphria Inc. Promissory note (a)	\$ -	\$ 18,870
Scotia Bank Loan (b)	31,407	36,512
Royal Bank of Canada Loan (c)	-	23,162
Bank of Montreal Loan (d)	3,289	22,784
Total debt	34,696	101,328
Less: current portion	(6,539)	(41,481)
	<u>\$ 28,157</u>	<u>\$ 59,847</u>

- a) In March 2015, the Company signed an unsecured promissory note and borrowed \$500,000 from Aphria Inc., a publicly-traded company (TSE: "APH") for working capital purposes. The promissory note bears interest at 3% per annum, repayable in equal monthly instalments of \$21,491 (including interest) commencing on June 30, 2015 and matures on March 29, 2017. During the nine months ended January 31, 2018, the loan was repaid in full.
- b) In July 2014, the Company obtained an 8-year loan from the Bank of Nova Scotia to purchase a vehicle. The loan is collateralized against the vehicle and bears interest at 3.99% per annum, repayable in bi-weekly instalments of \$298 commencing on July 31, 2014 and matures on July 31, 2022.
- c) In July 2015, the Company obtained a 5-year loan from the Royal Bank of Canada to purchase a vehicle. The loan is collateralized against the vehicle and bears interest at 5.99% per annum, repayable in semi-monthly instalments of \$299 commencing on July 29, 2015 and matures on July 19, 2020. During the period ended, the Company sold the vehicle in exchange for the purchaser assuming \$19,000 of the outstanding debt. The Company repaid the remaining balance of \$3,162 during the nine months ended January 31, 2018.
- d) In December 2015, the Company obtained a 5-year loan from the Bank of Montreal to purchase a vehicle. The loan is collateralized against the vehicle and bears interest at 4.99% per annum, repayable in bi-weekly instalments of \$273 commencing on December 2, 2015 and matures on November 15, 2020.

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017
Stated in Canadian Dollars

17. Share Capital

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares.

During the nine months ended January 31, 2018, the Company:

- a) Issued 20,142,502 common shares of the Company for gross proceeds of \$5,383,664 pursuant to the exercise of warrants. Of these proceeds, \$70,000 was not received until after January 31, 2018, and has been presented as share subscriptions receivable as at January 31, 2018.
- b) Issued 2,052,400 common shares of the Company for gross proceeds of \$513,100 pursuant to the exercise of stock options.
- c) Issued 140,466 common shares of the Company to a consultant in exchange for services rendered of \$34,325.
- d) Issued 5,000,000 common shares of the Company to acquire all of the issued and outstanding shares of Kanalysis as described in note 2.
- e) Issued 3,353,068 common shares of the Company pursuant to the conversion of convertible debentures with aggregate principal of \$751,504.
- f) Issued 426,100 common shares of the Company as payment of finance and interest charges in the amount of \$63,915.
- g) Issued 580,000 common shares of the Company with a fair value of \$580,000 to settle aggregate debt of \$250,043.

During the year ended April 30, 2017, the Company:

- a) Issued 109,382,968 common shares of the Company with an aggregate fair value of \$5,498,322 in connection with the Transaction discussed in note 2.
- b) Issued 19,001,000 Equity Units at a subscription price of \$0.25 per Equity Unit for gross proceeds of \$4,750,000. Each Equity Unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Of the total gross proceeds received, \$1,438,340 was allocated to warrants (see note 18(a)).

In connection with the issuance of the Equity Units, the Company paid commissions and professional fees of \$396,840 and issued 1,900,100 agent options, the fair value of which was \$396,840 (note 19(b)).

- c) Issued 1,393,592 common shares pursuant to various debt settlement agreements to settle outstanding debt with a carrying amount of \$341,430. The fair value of the common shares issued pursuant to the debt settlement agreements was \$341,430.
- d) Issued 250,000 common shares pertaining to shares to be issued from CHWG's fiscal year ended July 31, 2016. The shares to be issued were acquired at their fair value of \$45,000 in the reverse takeover transaction.

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017

Stated in Canadian Dollars

17. Share Capital (continued)

- e) Issued 1,625,958 common shares pursuant to the conversion of promissory notes payable in the aggregate principal and accrued interest of \$264,024 (note 14). The fair value of the shares issued approximated the carrying amount of the debt on the settlement date, thus there was no gain recognized on the settlement of the debt.
- f) Issued 100,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of 100,000 warrants. The warrants had a carrying value of \$5,501 and were exercised for proceeds of \$37,500.
- g) Cancelled 12,000,000 common shares in connection with the Transaction discussed in note 2.
- h) Issued 125,000 common shares pursuant to the conversion of convertible debentures with a face value of \$50,000. The carrying value of the debt and equity components of convertible debt on the date of conversion were \$18,694 and \$12,198 respectively.

18. Warrants

During the period ended January 31, 2018, the Company:

- a) Issued 1,686,751 warrants on August 11, 2017 in connection with the issuance of Convertible Debenture Units as disclosed in note 15(a). Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at a price for an exercise price of \$0.15 per share for the initial 24 months following the grant date.

The fair value of the warrants was estimated at the grant date to be \$29,321 based on a binomial option valuation model using the following assumptions:.

Expected dividend yield	Nil
Risk-free interest rate	1.12%
Expected life	2 years
Expected volatility	102%
Share price	\$0.14
Forfeiture rate	Nil

- b) Issued 996,716 warrants on August 21, 2017 in connection with the issuance of Convertible Debenture Units as disclosed in note 15(b). Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at a price for an exercise price of \$0.15 per share for the initial 24 months following the grant date.

The fair value of the warrants was estimated at the grant date to be \$17,326 based on a binomial option valuation model using the following assumptions:.

Expected dividend yield	Nil
Risk-free interest rate	1.15%
Expected life	2 years
Expected volatility	102%
Share price	\$0.13
Forfeiture rate	Nil

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017

Stated in Canadian Dollars

18. Warrants (continued)

- c) Issued 45,388,122 warrants on December 5, 2017 in connection with the issuance of Convertible Debenture Units as disclosed in note 15(c). Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at a price for an exercise price of \$0.30 per share for a period of 12 months following issuance; at an exercise price of \$0.40 from 12 months to 24 months following issuance; at an exercise price of \$0.60 from 24 months to 36 months following issuance and at an exercise price of \$0.80 from 36 months to 48 months following issuance

The fair value of the warrants was estimated at the grant date to be \$1,859,544 based on a binomial option valuation model using the following assumptions:.

Expected dividend yield	Nil
Risk-free interest rate	1.40%
Expected life	4 years
Expected volatility	102%
Share price	\$0.37
Forfeiture rate	Nil

- d) Issued 1,596,275 Broker warrants on December 5, 2017 in connection with the issuance of Convertible Debenture Units as disclosed in note 15(c). Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at a price for an exercise price of \$0.30 per share for a period of 12 months following issuance; at an exercise price of \$0.40 from 12 months to 24 months following issuance; at an exercise price of \$0.60 from 24 months to 36 months following issuance and at an exercise price of \$0.80 from 36 months to 48 months following issuance

The fair value of the warrants was estimated at the grant date to be \$355,000 based on a binomial option valuation model using the following assumptions:.

Expected dividend yield	Nil
Risk-free interest rate	1.40%
Expected life	4 years
Expected volatility	102%
Share price	\$0.37
Forfeiture rate	Nil

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017

Stated in Canadian Dollars

18. Warrants (continued)

During the year ended April 30, 2017, the Company:

- a) Issued 19,001,000 warrants on November 7, 2016 in connection with the issuance of Equity Units on as disclosed in note 17(b). Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.40 per share for a period of 24 months following the grant date.

The fair value of the warrants of \$1,438,340 was estimated at the grant date based on the Black-Scholes pricing model, using the following assumptions:

Expected dividend yield	Nil
Risk-free interest rate	0.62%
Expected life	2 years
Expected volatility	102%
Share price	\$0.19
Forfeiture rate	Nil

- b) Issued 1,275,000 warrants on November 7, 2016 in connection with the issuance of Convertible Debenture Units as disclosed in note 15. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at a price for an exercise price of \$0.40 per share for the initial 24 months following the grant date; at an exercise price of \$0.75 from 24 months to 36 months following the grant date; and at an exercise price of \$1.00 from 36 months to 48 months following the grant date.

The fair value of the warrants was estimated at the grant date to be \$100,234 based on a binomial option valuation model using the following assumptions:.

	Initial 24 Months	24-36 Months	36-48 Months
Expected dividend yield	Nil	Nil	Nil
Risk-free interest rate	0.55%	0.57%	0.64%
Expected life	2 years	1 year	1 year
Expected volatility	110%	110%	110%
Share price	\$0.19	\$0.19	\$0.19
Forfeiture rate	Nil	Nil	Nil

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017

Stated in Canadian Dollars

18. Warrants (continued)

- c) Issued 15,000,000 warrants on November 7, 2016 to an officer and director, a former director and a consultant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company for a period of five years following the grant date at a price of \$0.25 per share. The warrants vest as to one third on the grant date, one third on the first anniversary of the Transaction and one third on the second anniversary of the grant date.

The fair value of the warrants of \$2,158,000 was estimated at the grant date based on the Black-Scholes pricing model, using the following assumptions:

Expected dividend yield	Nil
Risk-free interest rate	1.40%
Expected life	5 years
Expected volatility	183%
Share price	\$0.19
Forfeiture rate	Nil

The fair value of the warrants will be expensed as stock-based compensation over the vesting period of the warrants. During the year ended April 30, 2017, the Company recognized stock-based compensation expense of \$1,236,650 related to the vesting of these warrants. During the three months ended July 31, 2017 the Company recognized stock-based compensation expense of \$271,965 (2016 - \$Nil) related to the vesting of these warrants.

- d) As a result of the Transaction, the Company acquired 4,991,816 warrants at a fair value of \$388,489, of which 3,658,482 were originally issued by CHWG during the year ended July 31, 2015, and 1,333,334 were issued during CHWG's fiscal quarter ended January 31, 2017. Of these warrants, 3,558,482 warrants allow the holder to acquire one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.375 per share at any time until March 13, 2018. The remaining 1,333,334 warrants allow the holder to acquire one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.25 per share at any time until November 7, 2019.

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017

Stated in Canadian Dollars

18. Warrants (continued)

The following table summarizes the warrant activities for the year ended April 30, 2017 and the nine months ended January 31, 2018:

	Number of Warrants	Fair Value of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance - May 1, 2015 and April 30, 2016	-	\$ -	\$ -
Issued pursuant to Transaction	4,991,816	388,489	0.38
Issued for cash	20,276,000	1,538,824	0.40
Issued for services rendered	15,000,000	1,236,649	0.25
Exercised	(100,000)	(5,501)	0.38
Issuance costs	-	(248,321)	-
Balance - April 30, 2017	40,167,816	\$ 2,910,140	\$ 0.37
CD Warrants issued	48,071,589	1,906,191	0.29
Broker Warrants issued	1,596,275	355,000	0.30
Issued upon exercise of agent options	2,052,400	300,477	0.40
Exercised	(21,048,218)	(2,447,179)	(0.37)
Issuance costs	-	(56,514)	-
Continued vesting of warrants issued in prior year	-	791,261	0.25
Balance - January 31, 2018	70,839,862	\$ 3,759,376	\$ 0.30

As at January 31, 2018, the Company had the following warrants outstanding:

Exercise Price	Warrants Vested	Warrants Unvested	Remaining Contractual Life (Years)	Expiry Date
\$ 0.38	2,999,964	-	0.37	March 13, 2018
\$ 0.40	11,025,400	-	1.02	November 7, 2018
\$ 0.25	1,333,334	-	2.17	November 7, 2019
\$ 0.15	1,000,051	-	1.78	August 11, 2019
\$ 0.15	996,716	-	1.81	August 21, 2019
\$ 0.25	1,500,000	5,000,000	4.27	September 30, 2019
\$ 0.30	46,984,397	-	3.83	December 5, 2021
	<u>65,839,862</u>	<u>5,000,000</u>	<u>3.21</u>	

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017

Stated in Canadian Dollars

19. Stock Options

The Company maintains a Stock Option Plan (the “Plan”) for the benefit of directors, officers, employees and consultants. The maximum number of common shares reserved for issuance and available for purchase pursuant to options granted under the Plan cannot exceed 10% of the total number of common shares of the Company issued and outstanding at the date of any grant made. In addition, the aggregate number of shares so reserved for issuance to one person may not exceed 5% of the issued and outstanding shares. Options pursuant to the Plan are granted at the discretion of the Board of Directors, vest at schedules determined by the Board which shall not exceed five years from the date of grant, and have an exercise price of not less than that permitted by the stock exchange on which the shares are listed.

During the period ended January 31, 2018, the Company granted 3,725,000 stock options to certain officers and directors. Each option vests immediately and allows the holder to acquire one common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.47 per share for a period of four years from the date of grant.

The fair value of the stock options of \$950,000 was estimated at the grant date based on the Black-Scholes pricing model, using the following assumptions:

Expected dividend yield	Nil
Risk-free interest rate	1.40%
Expected life	4 years
Expected volatility	101.5%
Share price	\$0.45
Forfeiture rate	Nil

During the year ended April 30, 2017, the Company

- a) Granted 5,100,000 stock options to certain of its directors, officers and employees, each entitling the holder to acquire one common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.25 per share for a period of five years from the grant date. The options vest as to 1,100,000 options at the date of grant, 800,000 options on the first anniversary of the date of grant, and 1,600,000 on each of the third and fourth anniversaries of the date of grant.

The fair value of the stock options of \$756,139 was estimated at the grant date based on the Black-Scholes pricing model, using the following assumptions:

Expected dividend yield	Nil
Risk-free interest rate	1.40%
Expected life	5 years
Expected volatility	187%
Share price	\$0.19
Forfeiture rate	Nil

During the year ended April 30, 2017, the Company recognized stock-based compensation expense of \$314,736 (2016 - \$Nil) with respect to these options. During the nine months ended January 31, 2018, the Company recognized stock-based compensation expense of \$211,223 (2017 - \$399,059) with respect to these options.

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017
Stated in Canadian Dollars

19. Stock Options (continued)

- b) Issued 2,410,000 agent options to an agent in pursuant to the Company's issuance of Equity Units discussed in note 17(b) and Convertible Debenture Units discussed in note 15. Each agent option entitles the holder to purchase one Equity Unit as disclosed in note 17(b), at a price of \$0.25 per unit for a period of three years from the grant date.

The fair value of the agent options of \$503,354 was estimated at the grant date based on the Black-Scholes pricing model, using the following assumptions:

Expected dividend yield	Nil
Risk-free interest rate	1.40%
Expected life	3 years
Expected volatility	181%
Share price	\$0.19
Forfeiture rate	Nil

- c) As a result of the Transaction, the Company acquired 66,667 options at a fair value of \$2,805, which were originally issued by CHWG during the year ended July 31, 2015. Each option allows the holder to acquire one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.69 per share at any time until March 7, 2019.

The following table summarizes the stock option activities for the year ended April 30, 2017 and the nine months ended January 31, 2018:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance - April 1, 2016	-	\$ -
Issued pursuant to Transaction	66,667	0.69
Granted	7,510,100	0.25
Balance - April 30, 2017	7,576,767	0.25
Exercised	(2,152,400)	(0.25)
Granted	3,725,000	0.47
Balance - January 31, 2018	9,149,367	\$ 0.35
Exercisable at January 31, 2018	5,949,367	\$ 0.26

As at January 31, 2018, the Company had the following stock options outstanding:

Exercise Price	Options Vested	Options Unvested	Remaining Contractual Life (Years)	Expiry Date
\$ 0.69	66,667	-	1.35	March 7, 2019
\$ 0.25	2,157,700	3,200,000	1.84	September 2, 2019
\$ 0.47	3,725,000	-	3.91	December 21, 2021
	<u>5,949,367</u>	<u>3,200,000</u>	<u>2.68</u>	

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017

Stated in Canadian Dollars

20. Contributed Surplus

Balance, May 1, 2015 and April 30, 2016	\$ -
Fair value of warrants issued to Directors and a consultant in connection with the Transaction (notes 2 and 18(c))	1,236,649
Fair value of warrants issued in connection with the Financing (note 18(a))	1,438,340
Fair value of Convertible Debenture Warrants (note 18(b))	100,234
Fair value of CHWG options assumed in Transaction (note 19(c))	2,805
Fair value of CHWG shares to be issued assumed in Transaction (note 2)	45,000
Common shares issued pursuant to debt settlements (note 17(c))	(45,000)
Fair value of Agent options issued in connection with the Financing (note 19)	503,354
Fair value of CHWG warrants assumed in connection with the Transaction (note 18)	388,489
Share-based compensation (note 19)	314,736
Less: issuance costs (note 18)	(248,322)
Less: exercise of warrants (note 18)	(5,501)
Balance, April 30, 2017	\$ 3,730,784
Continued vesting of warrants issued in prior period (note 18(c))	791,261
Continued vesting of options issued in prior period (note 19(a))	211,223
Fair value of CD Warrants issued	1,906,191
Fair value of Broker Warrants issued	355,000
Fair value of stock options granted	950,000
Fair value of Warrants issued upon exercise of options	300,477
Less: fair value of warrants exercised	(2,447,179)
Less: fair value of options exercised	(428,952)
Less: issuance costs (note 18)	(121,988)
Balance, January 31, 2018	<u>\$ 5,246,817</u>

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017

Stated in Canadian Dollars

21. Interest Expense

The Company's interest expense for the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017 include the following:

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	January 31, 2018	January 31, 2017	January 31, 2018	January 31, 2017
Interest on late payments	\$ 4,447	\$ 1,044	\$ 8,630	\$ 6,449
Interest on long term debt (note 16)	-	2,907	3,305	7,060
Interest on convertible debentures (note 15)	201,321	-	265,689	-
Interest on promissory notes (notes 13)	1,111	33,052	18,651	33,052
Interest accretion (note 15)	568,352	32,691	860,980	32,691
	<u>\$ 775,231</u>	<u>\$ 69,694</u>	<u>\$ 1,157,255</u>	<u>\$ 79,252</u>

22. Changes in Non-Cash Working Capital

The changes to the Company's non-cash working capital for the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017 are as follows:

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	January 31, 2018	January 31, 2017	January 31, 2018	January 31, 2017
Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable	\$ 194,371	\$ (205,617)	\$ 997,469	\$ (572,178)
Decrease (increase) in inventory	-	(16,943)	-	(40,903)
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses and deposits	2,228	144,822	29,039	91,295
Increase (decrease) in income taxes payable	(16,164)	(108,271)	(22,386)	(4,244)
Increase (decrease) in sales taxes payable	(175,706)	(167,508)	(267,967)	(134,411)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(277,354)	(559,726)	(829,661)	67,943
	<u>\$ (272,625)</u>	<u>\$ (913,243)</u>	<u>\$ (93,506)</u>	<u>\$ (592,498)</u>

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017

Stated in Canadian Dollars

23. Changes in Cash Flows from Investing Activities

The changes to the Company's cash flows from investing activities for the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017 are as follows:

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	January 31, 2018	January 31, 2017	January 31, 2018	January 31, 2017
Property and equipment	\$ (910,666)	\$ (1,198,402)	\$ (1,186,853)	\$ (1,395,773)
Loan receivable	-	-	10,000	(30,000)
Advances to Knalysis (note 7)	-	-	(325,000)	-
Consideration paid pursuant to Transaction	-	(250,000)	-	(250,000)
Cash acquired upon acquisition of Knalysis	55,710	-	55,710	-
Cash acquired upon completion of Transaction	-	31,189	-	31,189
	<u>\$ (854,956)</u>	<u>\$ (1,417,213)</u>	<u>\$ (1,446,143)</u>	<u>\$ (1,644,584)</u>

24. Changes in Cash Flows from Financing Activities

The changes to the Company's cash flows from financing activities for the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017 are as follows:

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	January 31, 2018	January 31, 2017	January 31, 2018	January 31, 2017
Proceeds of convertible debenture units	\$ 6,404,000	\$ 1,275,000	\$ 6,806,500	\$ 1,275,000
Exercise of warrants	5,383,664	37,500	5,383,664	37,500
Exercise of options	513,100	-	513,100	-
Issuance of Equity Units	-	4,750,000	-	4,750,000
Issuance costs	(303,299)	(536,694)	(303,299)	(536,694)
Proceeds of convertible promissory notes	700,000	-	2,200,000	-
Repayment of long-term debt	(1,787)	(37,014)	(47,632)	(166,135)
Interest on convertible debentures and promissory notes	(29,741)	(33,052)	(84,730)	(33,052)
Short-term advances payable	-	(16,700)	-	(16,700)
Short-term advances to/ from related party	-	(102,143)	-	(102,143)
Transaction costs	-	(115,925)	-	(115,925)
Due to shareholders	-	(92,348)	(300)	(91,758)
Repayment of promissory notes	-	(200,000)	-	(200,000)
Repayment of convertible promissory notes	-	(137,500)	-	(137,500)
	<u>\$ 12,665,937</u>	<u>\$ 4,791,124</u>	<u>\$ 14,467,303</u>	<u>\$ 4,662,593</u>

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017
Stated in Canadian Dollars

25. Related Party Transactions and Balances

During the nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017, the Company incurred the following related party transactions:

- a) A total of \$176,626 (2017 - \$51,432) in occupancy expenses was charged by a company whose shareholders are related to the shareholders of one of the Company's corporate shareholders. As at January 31, 2018, prepaid expenses included \$36,302 (2017 - \$48,802), deferred lease inducement included \$4,186 (2017 - \$8,753) and accounts payable and accrued liabilities included \$Nil (2017 - \$17,359) payable to this company.
- b) A total of \$18,000 (2017 - \$6,000) of accounting fees and \$18,000 (2017 - \$6,000) of consulting fees were charged by an accounting firm in which an officer of the Company is a partner. As at January 31, 2018, accounts payable and accrued liabilities included \$27,000 (2017 - \$200,582) payable to this accounting firm.
- c) A total of \$525,415 (2017 - \$364,689) of salaries were charged by the various officers, directors and key members of the Company's management team.
- d) The amount of stock-based compensation expense for the period ended January 31, 2018 related to stock options granted to directors and key members of management during the nine months ended January 31, 2018 was \$211,223 (2017 - \$399,059).
- e) The amount of stock-based compensation expense for the period ended January 31, 2018 related to warrants granted to director and officer, a former director and a key member of management during the nine months ended January 31, 2018 was \$791,261 (2017 - \$1,685,014).

All related party transactions were in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount.

Total compensation of \$1,545,899 (2017 - \$2,466,762) comprised of short-term employee benefits of \$543,415 (2017 - \$382,689) and share-based payments of \$1,002,484 (2017 - \$2,084,073) were paid to the Company's key members of management during the nine months ended January 31, 2018.

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017
Stated in Canadian Dollars

26. Financial Instruments and Other Risks

License Risk

The Company is exposed to risk with respect to its application to Health Canada for a license to sell medical marijuana under the ACMPR, as the Company cannot start generating revenue from the production of medical marijuana until the license is received. The Company engaged specialists who assisted in the preparation of the application. During the nine months ended January 31, 2018, the Company received a license to produce/ cultivate, but has not yet received a license to sell.

Fair Values

The carrying amounts for the Company's cash, accounts receivable, short-term advance to related party, short-term advances, loan receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, amounts due to shareholders, sales taxes payable and income taxes payable approximate their fair values because of the short-term nature of these items. The carrying amounts of long-term debt, convertible debentures and purchase consideration payable approximate their fair values as the interest rates are based on market rates.

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

Credit Risk

The Company is exposed to credit risk as at January 31, 2018 on its accounts receivable, short-term advance to related party, and loan receivable. This risk related to accounts receivable is mitigated as the accounts receivable relate to amounts due from licensed producers, who receive revenue proceeds from insurance companies from their patients, who in turn pays a commission to the Company. Therefore, the underlying amounts to be collected are due from medical insurance companies rather than individual patients. The risks related to the short-term advance receivable, other receivable and loan receivable are mitigated as the parties to whom the amounts are advanced are related parties or other parties close to the Company. The Company's cash is on deposit with a highly rated financial institution in Canada.

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017
Stated in Canadian Dollars

26. Financial Instruments and Other Risks (continued)

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when they become due. As at January 31, 2018, the Company has current assets of \$11,795,713 and current liabilities of \$2,511,219. The Company has working capital of \$9,284,494 as at January 31, 2018. The Company plans to raise capital as needed to mitigate its liquidity risk.

Currency Risk

The Company is exposed to currency risk on the outstanding balance of US\$72,500 (2016 - US\$Nil) included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities that are denominated in United States Dollars. At January 31, 2018, if the Canadian Dollar had weakened (strengthened) 10 percent against the United States Dollar with all other variables held constant, the net loss for the year would have been \$9,347 (2017 - \$Nil) higher (lower).

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

As at January 31, 2018, all of the Company's interest-bearing financial instruments, which include short-term advance to related party, convertible debentures and long-term debt, are at fixed interest rates. As such, there is no significant cash flow interest rate risk associated with the Company's financial instruments.

27. Capital Disclosures

The Company includes equity, comprised of share capital, contributed surplus (including the fair value of equity instruments to be issued), equity component of convertible debentures and deficit, in the definition of capital.

The Company's objectives when managing capital are as follows:

- (i) to safeguard the Company's assets and ensure the Company's ability to continue as a going concern;
- (ii) to raise sufficient capital to finance the construction of its production facility and obtain a licence to produce medical marijuana under the ACMPR; and
- (iii) to raise sufficient capital to meet its general and administrative expenditures.

Canada House Wellness Group Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2018 and 2017
Stated in Canadian Dollars

27. Capital Disclosures (continued)

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the general economic conditions, the Company's short-term working capital requirements, and its planned capital requirements and strategic growth initiatives.

The Company's principal source of capital is from the issuance of common shares. In order to achieve its objectives, the Company expects to spend its working capital, when applicable, and raise additional funds as required.

The Company does not have any externally imposed capital requirements.

28. Subsequent Events

Subsequent to the period ended January 31, 2018, the Company:

- a) Issued 508,708 common shares for proceeds of \$72,500 pursuant to the exercise of warrants.
- b) Issued 5,157,882 common shares pursuant to the conversion of convertible debentures in the amount of \$979,999.
- c) Issued 228,808 common shares in exchange for services rendered of \$93,905.
- d) Extended the expiry date of 2,999,964 warrants from March 13, 2018 to September 13, 2018.